
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 1st March, 2018

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14th February, 2018
b) Matters Arising

4. Coventry Parenting Strategy 2018-2023  (Pages 7 - 68)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Children's Services Redesign - Progress Report  (Pages 69 - 92)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. Progress on Ofsted Recommendations and Improvement Board  (Pages 
93 - 98)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

7. Outstanding Issues  

Outstanding Issues have been picked up in the Work Programme

8. Work Programme  (Pages 99 - 104)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

9. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 21 February 2018

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 1st March, 2018 
giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who 
will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors S Bains, J Clifford (By Invitation), S Hanson (Co-opted 
Member), K Jones (Co-opted Member), B Kaur (By Invitation), D Kershaw, 
J Lepoidevin, A Lucas, P Male, K Maton (By Invitation), C Miks, K Mulhall, M Mutton 
(Chair), R Potter (Co-opted Member), E Ruane (By Invitation) and P Seaman

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 14 February 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor P Seaman

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson and Mrs K Jones

Employees (by Directorate):
People
Place

A Brennan, K Nelson, J Silverton
G Holmes M Rose

Apologies: Councillor J Lepoidevin 
R Potter

Public Business

40. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

41. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th January, 2018 were approved.

42. Coventry's Education Performance 

Further to minute 60/16 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and 
presentation of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) which provided an update for 
members on Coventry’s performance on the following:
• Ofsted profile
• Early Years Foundation Stage
• Phonics and Key Stage 1
• Key Stage 2
• Key Stage 4
• 
[...]
 back in 6 months on progress on 

unvalidated primary data.  
2. Request information on the targeted support offered to three schools 

which showed progress against the floor standards.

43. Exclusions and the Extended Learning Centre 

Further to Minute 39/17 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People) which they had requested that provided an 
overview of the following information:
• The number of permanent exclusions that had been implemented by 

Coventry schools over the current academic year and the last two full 
academic years;  

• The post exclusion process, leading to either an alternative school offer 
or alternative provision.  This included recent service developments 
which were implemented in September 2017, as an outcome of the 
Education re-design process.

• The number of pupils that were not accessing full time education as a 
result of permanent exclusion.

• The Coventry Extended Learning Centre (ELC)

Officers discussed with members of the Board partnership working and One 
Strategic Plan.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on the following:
 Managing the rising numbers of exclusions in primary and secondary 

schools in the city
 Home schooling 
 The voice of the child
 Time manged exclusions
 Identifying Special Educational Needs early
 Managing exclusions

Page 5



– 4 –

 The effect of exclusions on results 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board request a report on 
a. the One Strategic Plan 
b. a report on the impact of the new managed transfer system 6 

months since implementation

44. Progress on Ofsted Recommendations and Improvement Board 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board defer consideration of this item until the 
next meeting to enable the feedback from the January Ofsted visit to be 
considered in public.

45. Outstanding Issues 

The outstanding issues were picked up in the work programme.

46. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme.

47. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 11.35 am)

Page 6



 Briefing note 

To:         Error! Unknown document property name.               Date: 1st March 2018

Subject:  Coventry Parenting Strategy 2018-2023

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to present the Coventry Parenting Strategy 2018 – 2023 to the 

Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2), update members of the Board on 
progress made to strengthen parenting provision in the city and provide an opportunity for 
members of the Board to offer contributions and suggestions to strengthen the parenting 
offer in Coventry. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Scrutiny Board are requested to:

1) Review the information provided in the Coventry Parenting Strategy (Appendices 1-
3)

2) Support the recommendations in the Parenting Strategy which have been brought 
together by partners across Coventry. 

3) Contribute any comments or suggestions for further work to strengthen parenting 
provision in the city across partners.

4) Provide suggestions for the development and delivery of the implementation plan.

3 Information/Background
3.1 There is clear evidence that supporting parents and carers to develop effective parenting 

skills is an important part of maximising their children’s potential. As children and young 
people develop, families may face a number of challenges and the extent to which they are 
able to cope with these will differ from person to person. External factors such as 
unemployment, poor housing or poverty may negatively impact on a person’s ability to 
parent well. However, good mental wellbeing and high levels of resilience can work as 
protective forces in these situations. Having good parenting support available from the very 
beginning of parenting, the antenatal period, up to adolescence, is essential to ensure 
people are able to navigate life’s challenges and parent well at the same time.

3.2 In Coventry, the future for our young people is not
[...]
ken is to 
strengthen these services within existing resources. The recommendations in the strategy 
are:

 To strengthen availability and accessibility of general information and advice to 
parents 

 To harness technology and the developing digital systems across agencies to 
strengthen the parenting offer 

 To ensure there is a systematic approach to ensuring the quality and effectiveness 
of the parenting offer across the whole system

Page 8



3

 To ensure that this system-wide parenting offer is delivered in a way which 
progressively provides more support across the social gradient and level of need 

 To ensure there is a clear focus on early help and prevention

 To improve cohesiveness of parenting support across Coventry

 To build parenting capacity in specific areas where gaps have been identified

8 Next steps 
8.1 In terms of next steps, multi-agency task and finish groups have been set up to take 

forward the first four recommendations, with the remaining recommendations acting as 
cross-cutting themes. Following on from the emerging actions identified in the strategy, a 
detailed delivery plan for each of the work streams will be developed through the multi-
agency Task and Finish groups.  Parenting will also be strengthened in the future through 
the Family Hubs: the new Family Health and Lifestyles service has an increased focus on 
the delivery of parenting support, especially through the Health Visitors in the early years 
and the monitoring of this contract will provide levers to ensure parenting capacity is 
strengthened; there is an opportunity to strengthen our parenting offer through the training 
and development of Family Hub Workers.

8.2 By bringing parents and partners together in developing this strategy, we have achieved a 
comprehensive vision and approach to improve outcomes for children and families through 
strengthening parenting across the city. Partners are committed and ready to take the next 
steps towards achieving our vision.

9 Governance arrangements
9.1 The Parenting Strategy will be owned and monitored by the multi-agency Coventry 

Parenting Steering Group. The Steering Group, which reports to the Children and Young 
Peoples Partnership Board includes representatives from parents, statutory and non-
statutory organisations including the voluntary sector.  The strategy will be driven by the 
multiagency task and finish sub-groups.  

Appendix 1 
Coventry Parenting Strategy 2018-2023  
Appendix 2 
Coventry Parenting Strategy 2018 – 2023 (summary for parents and carers)
Appendix 3
Parenting consultation documents (Hyperlinks from the parenting strategy)

Name: Sue Frossell
Job Title: Consultant in Public Health
Directorate: People Directorate
Contact Details: Email: Sue.Frossell@coventry.gov.uk

Name: Harbir Nagra
Job Title: Programme Officer
Directorate: People Directorate
Contact Details: Email: Harbir.Nagra@coventry.gov.uk

Page 9

mailto:Sue.Frossell@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:Harbir.Nagra@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Contents page 

Page 11



2

Executive summary 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Why is parenting important? 

2. Our vision for Coventry 

2.1 Strategy aims 

3. How was the strategy developed? 

3.1 Governance 

3.2 Work undertaken to develop the Parenting Strategy 

3.3 Links to other work happening in Coventry - service developments and strategies 

4. What do we understand about the needs of parents in Coventry? 

4.1 Population of Coventry 

4.2 Deprivation in Coventry 

4.3 Key risks and outcomes for children and families 

5.0 Where are we now? 

5.1 Review of parenting support 

5.2 Findings from consultation with parents 

5.3 Findings from consultation with young people 

6.0 Where do we want to get to? 

6.1 Key recommendations 

6.2 Next steps 

7.0 How will we know we have got there? 

7.1 Expected outcomes 

8.0 Conclusion 

9.0 Acknowledgements and contributions 

10.0 Appendices 

11.0 References 

Foreword (to be completed 
[...]
 the postcodes for where parents live.

CV1
CV2
CV3
CV4
CV5
CV6
CV7
CV8

Figure 10: Which postcode do respondents live in?

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:   Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                                                                                                  
Date: 1st March 2018

Subject: Children’s Services Redesign – Progress Report

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To provide an overview of the progress made on the redesign of Children’s Services 

following an item the Board received at their meeting on 14th September 2017.s

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board are recommended to:

1) Consider the progress being made to Children’s Services as outlined in Appendix 1

2) Identify any recommendations for the Cabinet Member.

3 Information/Background
3.1 At their meeting on the 14th September 2017, members of the Board received a report on 

the re-design of Children’s Services. As a follow up to this item, Members requested a 
further progress report following implementation.

3.2 The fundamental aim of the children’s transformation changes are to ensure that Coventry 
City Councils Childrens Services are fit for purpose supporting us in:

 Responding earlier to children’s and parent’s needs

 Targeting vulnerable and potentially vulnerable children

 Reducing the number of repeat assessments and hand-offs or changes in worker 
that children and families experience

 Enabling single assessment or support plans to be created and sustained through a 
child’s service journey

 Creating more opportunities for other agencies and professionals to integrate their 
services with ours around the needs of individual children

 Supporting new ways of working based on a sustainable structure and resource 
base as part of the Councils medium term financial strategy

 Developing a self-improving system of working where doing the right thing is made 
easier

3.3 The re-design was implemented in September 2017. The changes reflect the requirements 
of and underpins the successful Improvement Plan as well as the learning from the Ofsted 
inspection in March 2017.

Appendix 1 – Presentation John Gregg

Director of Children’s Services
People Directorate
Tel: 024 7683 3402
Email john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk Page 69

Agenda Item 5

mailto:john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Children’s Services Redesign

1 March 2018  

Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 
Presented by:

John Gregg – Director of Children’s Services 

P
age 71



Children’s Services Redesign

P
age 72



P
age 73



Children's Services

People Directorate

Headlines what Ofsted said �        

“Services for children in Coventry are no longer 

inadequate and they now require improvement to be 

good. Senior leaders and elected members have, in the 

last 12 months, worked with intense focus to improve the 

quality of children's social care services and to ensure 

that children receive the help and protection that they 

need. While these improvements are evident and are 

benefiting children and their families, they are not yet 

fully embedded. Securing a stable and permanent senior 

management team has made a significant contribution to 

achieving this.”

P
age 74



Children's Services

People Directorate

What Ofsted said about Leadership, 

management, governance

� Senior Management team have a clear vision for service 

improvement

� Agency staffing remains too high

� Early help shoulders too much

� More work required with partners around thresholds

� A significant amount of work results in NFA

� A small number of cases where risk was slow to be identified

� Management oversight of cases does not drive change at Pace

� Half of staff have less than two years experience which will mean 

the journey to good will take time

P
age 75



Children's Services

People Directorate

Ofsted focussed visit - Ja
[...]
ng efficiencies, across 

the Council and partners 

Reported Sept 17 Update March 18

P
age 79



Redesigned Workflow – Early Help

Referrals will come in via the Initial 

Contact Team and MASH – a 

threshold decision will be made 

depending  on level of need

The Initial Contact Team has been 

subsumed into Children’s Services 

Front Door (MASH) - business process 

work to continue to ensure 

effectiveness

If threshold met for Social Care 

involvement the case would move 

directly into a Area or Locality Team, 

resulting in less transition for the child.

Community based team will retain the 

casework until either the child 

becomes Looked After or is stepped 

down to Early Help, Universal Services 

or closed

Referral and Assessment Team (RAS) 

has been disbanded – with all of the 

Social Workers who were previously 

part of RAS now working within the 4 

Area Teams now in place to manage 

cases directly

This will result in Children and their 

families having less changes in Social 

Worker and is a Community based 

model

Now a two way relationship between 

Early Help partners and Family 

Hubs/MASH

Reported Sept 17 Update March 18

P
age 80



What we are trying to achieve –

Children’s Services Redesign 

Support us in responding earlier to 

children’s and parents needs and 

targeting vulnerable and potentially 

vulnerable children

Create more opportunities for 

partner agencies and professionals 

to integrate services with the 

Council’s around the needs of 

children, young people and families 

The Early Help partnership is 

currently focussing effort on 

establishing an effective partnership

model by end of 19/20 

- Currently defining activity required 

to achieve this

Reduce the number of repeat 

assessments, hand-offs or changes 

in worker that children and families 

currently experience

‘Do it once, do it right’ philosophy

which will improve experiences of 

children and families as well save 

staff time
Enable single assessment or 

support plans to be created and 

sustained through a child’s service 

journey

Reported Sept 17 Update March 18

P
age 81



Edge of Care Project

Reduce the number of young 

people entering care 

Showing some impact but cost 

avoidance is yet to be fully 

understood

Make financial savings through 

reducing the costs of young 

people placed in residential and 

fostering care 

Ensure a clear pathway into 

services and reduce 

fragmentation

Ensure effective step down to 

prevent young person entering 

care in the future  

Reported Sept 17 Update March 18

P
age 82



Fostering Project

100 more foster care placements 

by March 2018 (total 250)

Target will be achieved by Oct 18 

with a further stretched target of 

265 by Mar 19

Re-engineered and stronger 

process for dealing with enquiries

Bottlenecks been identified in 

current process, re-engineering to 

occur, establishing new process 

measures thereafter

Foster carer retention Work being planned to enhance

capability/willingness of foster 

carers (existing & new) to take a 

wider variety of young people

Enhance training, development 

and support for carers

Increased scheme of allowance 

and fees

Planning currently underway

Make placements which do not 

disrupt education or healthcare & 

have proximity to social work 

support

Make best use of local foster care 

placements

Reported Sept 17 Update March 18

P
age 83



Residential Redesign 

Mix of council, private and 

voluntary sector

Adopting a strategic 

commissioning approach to

provision (‘make or buy’)

Best quality care – no matter 

who provides

Council setting common 

standards for all provision

Our current in-house residential 

service assessed as not being 

entirely fit for purpose

Make/deliver ourselves: 

Previous 2 buildings closed, 

one refurbished, one in 

disposal.

2 new buildings in place, 3rd

being purchased. Total 4 with 

16 places provided.

Being established as ‘ho
[...]
 save 

staff time

In process of prioritising particular 

processes to identify bottlenecks / 

performance issues and deliver 

remedial actions (supporting above)

Reported Sept 17 Update March 18

P
age 88



Workforce Redesign

Re-organising our structures and service so we:

Reflect how children move 

through our services

Established a ‘whole system’ 

approach to new service 

structure to avoid multiple 

handling / handovers wherever 

possible.

To be integrating ‘children & 

family’ focused journeys through 

our services

Focus on frontline delivery Planning currently underway to 

ascertain workforce 

transformation requirements, 

which will then be delivered

Have a stable, skilled and 

motivated workforce who can 

make decisions in the best 

interests of the child

Reported Sept 17 Update March 18

P
age 89



What we are trying to achieve –

Children’s Services Redesign 

Help develop a self-improving system of working where 

doing the right thing is made easier

Support the implementation of new ways of working or 

changes in statutory services based on developing a 

sustainable structure 

Resource base which will be affordable and viable as 

part of the Councils medium term financial strategy

Needs of residents to be balanced alongside making 

radical changes in the delivery of services

Working closely with staff, residents and partners in new 

ways to optimise the total public funding that remains to 

support the most vulnerable in the city

P
age 90



Outcomes remain the same 

Responding earlier to children’s and parent’s needs

Targeting vulnerable & potentially vulnerable children

Reducing the number of repeat assessments & hand-offs or changes in 

worker that children and families experience

Enabling single assessment or support plans to be created and sustained 

through a child’s service journey

Creating more opportunities for other agencies & professionals to integrate 

their services with ours around the needs of individual children

Supporting new ways of working based on a sustainable structure & 

resource base as part of the Councils medium term financial strategy 

Developing a self-improving system of working where doing the right thing 

is made easier 

P
age 91



Thank you

Any questions?

P
age 92



 Briefing note 

To:   Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                                                                                  
Date: 14th February 2018

Subject: Progress on Ofsted Recommendations and Improvement Board

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the progress with 

the Children’s Services Improvement Plan reported to the Children’s Services Improvement 
Board on 10 January 2018. The report is based on data from December 2017, unless stated 
otherwise. The next Improvement Board will be held on 11 April 2018. 

1.2 The report also covers progress made against the Ofsted recommendations arising from 
the last inspection in March 2017 where Coventry Children’s Services were judged to be 
“requires improvement”.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to:

1) To note progress made against the Ofsted recommendations 
2) Receive regular updates from the Children’s Services Improvement Board that 

will include further progress relating to the children’s services improvement 
plan

3) Identify any further recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background
3.1 The Ofsted Inspection of Coventry’s Children’s Services and the review of the Local 

Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), published in March 2014, judged services and the 
LSCB to be inadequate. AS a result the Department for Education issued an Improvement 
Notice on 30th June 2014. The two year review was held on 30th November 2016 and 
focused on quality of practice; the effectiveness of the children’s services system and 
partnership working. Ofsted re-inspected Children’s Services on 6th -30th March 2017, the 
outcome of the inspection was published on 13th June 2017, Children’s Services were 
judged as “requires improvement to be good”. Services for Children are no longer 
inadequate.  

3.2 The Department for Education (DfE) removed Children’s Services from intervention on 13 
June 2017, the service is no longer subject to an improvement notice. Supervision and 
support will be provided by the DfE for the next 12 months, which will include two reviews. 
The first six month DfE review was held on 23 January 2018, followed by a further review 
in June/July 2018.

3.3 To oversee the improvement journey and as a response to the inadequate rating a 
Children’s Service Improvement Board was established. An experienced Improvement 
consultant and retired Her Majesty Inspector (HMI), chairs the Children’s Services 
Improvement Board.  The Board includes elected Members, Council representatives and 
representatives from partner agencies in the City as well as a representative from the 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6



2

Department for Education. Progress is reported to the Improvement Board every twelve 
weeks.

3.4 The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive have both given public commitment that 
Children’s Services remains a key priority for the Council. This includes prioritising funding 
for Children’s Services to maintain its capacity to improve. The Council, alongside partner 
organisations continue a relentless focus on securing improvements in services for children, 
young people and families to ensure they are safeguarded and achieve positive outcomes.

4 Progress against the Ofsted Recommendations
4.1 The re-inspection of Children’s Services highlighted nine recommendations in the 

Inspection report published 13 June 2017.  A summary of progress against the 
recommendations is highlighted below:

5 Recommendation 1: Continue to monitor and develop services through the work of 
the Improvement Board 

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 1 March 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor P Seaman

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson and Mrs K Jones

Cabinet Members: Councillor K Maton 

Employees (by Directorate):
C Bodenham, People Directorate
V Finlay, People Directorate
S Frossell, People Directorate
S Giles, People Directorate
J Gregg, People Directorate
G Holmes, Place Directorate
T Jacques, People Directorate
H Nagra, People Directorate
M Rose, Place Directorate
S Watson, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor E Ruane  

Public Business

48. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

49. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th February, 2018 were approved.

50. Coventry Parenting Strategy 2018-2023 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which presented the Coventry Parenting Strategy 2018 – 2023, updated 
on progress made to strengthen parenting provision in the city and provided an 



– 2 –

opportunity for contributions and suggestions to strengthen the parenting offer in 
Coventry.  The draft Coventry Parenting Strategy 2018-2023 was appended to the 
report.  The Parenting Strategy was produced and would be monitored by the 
multi-agency Coventry Parenting Steering Group. The Steering Group, which 
report to the Children and Young Peoples Partnership Board included 
representatives from parents, statutory and non-statutory organisations including 
the voluntary sector.  The strategy would be driven by the multiagency task and 
finish sub-groups.

The draft Coventry Parenting Strategy 2018-2023 identified areas for 
improvements and key recommendations, bringing together the views of parents 
and stakeholders and researched evidence.  The approach taken was to 
strengthen these services within existing resources.  The recommendations in the 
strategy were:

• To strengthen availability and accessibility of general information and advice 
to parents 

• To harness technology and the develop digital systems across agencies to 
strengthen the parenting offer 

• To ensure there was a systematic approach to ensuring the quality and 
effectiveness of the parenting offer across the whole system

• To ensure that the system-wide parenting offer was delivered in a way which 
progressively provided more support across the social gradient and level of 
need 

• To ensure there was a clear focus on early help and prevention
• To improve cohesiveness of parenting support across Coventry
• To build parenting capacity in specific areas where gaps had been identified

Officers discussed working in partnership, early intervention and the consultation. 

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on the following:

 Working with less resource 
 Reaching minority groups and hard to reach families
 Improving communications between partners including schools
 Effectiveness of hub and spoke model across the City 
 Previous parenting strategies
 Training for staff
 Communication with families and communities
 Working with all cultures
 Monitoring the strategy

The Cabinet Member for Education discussed the links with a recent report on 
child poverty considered at Children and Young Peoples Partnership Board and 
key stages for supporting families.  

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board:
 
1) Having reviewed the information, supports the recommendations in the 

Parenting Strategy which had been brought together by partners across 
Coventry. 



– 3 –

2) Requests a report back in 12 months with a Red/Amber/Green rating on 
recommendations in the action plan.

 
3) Requests that the Child Poverty report, that was considered at Children 

and Young Peoples Partnership Board, be referred to the Scrutiny Co-
ordination Committee.  

51. Children's Services Redesign - Progress Report 

Further to minute 14/ 17 the Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note and 
presentation of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) regarding progress being 
made on the redesign of Children’s Services.  The re-design was implemented in 
September 2017.  The changes reflect the requirements of and underpin the 
Improvement Plan as well as the learning from the Ofsted inspection in March 
2017.

The fundamental aim of the children’s transformation changes were to ensure that 
Coventry City Councils Childrens Services were fit for purpose, the changes 
included:

• Responding earlier to children’s and parent’s needs
• Targeting vulnerable and potentially vulnerable children
• Reducing the number of repeat assessments and hand-offs or changes 

in worker that children and families experience
• Enabling single assessment or support plans to be created and 

sustained through a child’s service journey
• Creating more opportunities for other agencies and professionals to 

integrate their services around the needs of individual children
• Supporting new ways of working based on a sustainable structure and 

resource base as part of the Councils medium term financial strategy
• Developing a self-improving system of working where doing the right 

thing is made easier

Officers reported that they were ‘looking through a lens of good’ when reporting in 
order to continue along the improvement the journey. 

The Scrutiny Board were supportive of the philosophy referred to in the 
presentation ‘do it once and do it right’.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on the following:

• partnership working with schools
• family group conferencing

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board notes the progress made on the 
redesign of Children’s Services. 

52. Progress on Ofsted Recommendations and Improvement Board 

Further to Minute 36/17 and 44/17 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (People) which detailed progress with the Children’s 
Services Improvement Plan.  The information had been reported to the Children’s 



– 4 –

Services Improvement Board on 10 January 2018 and was based on data from 
December 2017.  The next Improvement Board would be held on 11 April 2018.  
Following the publication of the documents for the meeting, Ofsted had published 
their letter regarding the focussed visit to Children’s Services on 30th and 31st 
January, 2018, this was circulated as soon as possible to allow for an informed 
discussion at the meeting.

In March 2017 Coventry Children’s Services were judged by Ofsted to be “requires 
improvement”. The re-inspection of Children’s Services highlighted nine 
recommendations in the Inspection Report published in June, 2017 and a 
summary of progress against these recommendations was provided.

The report included an update on improvement plan progress and children’s 
services redesign. The Department for Education (DfE) Review took place in 
January, 2018 and they had received the level of assurance required the next 
review would be held in June, 2018.

Officers reported that steady progress was being made and the Ofsted letter 
supported the improvement approach. 

The Scrutiny Board congratulated the Children’s Services Team on the progress 
that they had made and noted that the Ofsted letter validated the work of the task 
and finish group on Social Worker Retention.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on the following:

• Partnership working
• Engaging with children - referred to in the Ofsted letter
• Recording views of children and parents

Members reported that they had found the informal Case Audit workshop very 
informative.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board: 

1) Notes the progress made against the Ofsted recommendations and 
thanks be conveyed to staff.

2) Notes that regular updates on progress would be provided.

53. Outstanding Issues 

The outstanding issues were picked up in the work programme.

54. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board discussed the Work Programme and that it would be useful to 
visit a family hub for the next meeting.

RESOLVED that Scrutiny Board agrees that the next meeting of the Board be 
held at the Family Hub on Foleshill Road with transport provided for 
members.



– 5 –

55. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 3.40 pm)


